DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

P.O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690

Inre: )
) Examination No. 0612-61-TGT

HMO Missouri. Inc. f/k/a BlueChoice (NAIC #93358) )

ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR

a

NOW, on this é day of MAU(%IE. Director John M. Huff, after consideration and

review of the market conduct examination report of HMO Missouri, Inc. f/k/a BlueChoice (NAIC
#95358), (hereafter referred to as “the Company™) report numbered 0612-61-TGT, prepared and
submitted by the Division of Insurance Market Regulation pursuant to §374.205.3(3)(a), RSMo, and the
Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation™), does hereby adopt such report as filed. Afterconsideration and
review of the Stipulation, report, relevant workpapers, and any written submissions or rebuttals, the
findings and conclusions of such report is deemed to be the Director’s findings and conclusions
accompanying this order pursuant to §374.205.3(4). RSMo.

This order, issued pursuant to §§374.205.3(4) and 374.280, RSMo and §374.046.15. RSMo (Cum.
Supp. 2011), is in the public interest

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, the Company and the Division of Insurance Market
Regulation having agreed to the Stipulation, the Director does hereby approve and agree to the
Stipulation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall not engage in any of the violations of law and
regulations set forth in the Stipulation and shall implement procedures to place the Company in full

compliance with the requirements in the Stipulation and the statutes and regulations of the State of

Missouri and to maintain those correctiveactions at all times

1




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall pay, and the Department of Insurance,

Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, State of Missouri, shall accept, the Voluntary

Forfeiture of $5.000, payable to the Missouri State School Fund.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I h ve hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of my office in
Jefferson City, Missouri, this __ @ ™"'"_day of MOVENEGT 2012

e T Ry
e__~TJohn M. Huff <—_ l_\)hk

Director

(3]



RECEIVED
NOV 0 5 2012

MO. DEPT OF INSURANCE,
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 2
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

TO: Office of the President
Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield
1831 Chestnut St.
St. Louis, MO 63103-2275

RE: Missouri Market Conduct Examination 0612-61-TGT
HMO Missouri, Inc. f’k/a BlueChoice (NAIC #95358)

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
AND VOLUNTARY FORFEITURE

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by John M. Huff, Director of the Missouri Department of
insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, hereinafter referred to as “Director,”
and HMO Missouri, Inc. formerly known as BlueChoice, (hereafter referred to as the “Company”),
as follows:

WHEREAS, John M. Huff is the Director of the Missouri Department of Insurance,
Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (hereafter referred to as “the Department™), an
agency of the State of Missouri, created and established for administering and enforcing all laws in
relation to insurance companies doing business in the State in Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the Company has been granted a certificate of authority to transact the business
of insurance in the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the Department conducted a Market Conduct Examination of the Company and
prepared report number 0612-61-TGT; and

WHEREAS, the Department determined in its report of the Market Conduct Examination

1




that:

I. In some instances, the Company improperly denied Pap smear claims, in violation of
§§376.1199.1(1) and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo.

Z In some instances, the Company improperly denied mammography claims, in
violation of §§376.1199.1(1) and 376.782, RSMo.

3. [n some instances, the Company improperly denied PSA claims, in violation of
§376.1250.1(2), RSMo.

4. In some instances, the Company failed to pay ambulance / ER and cancer screening
claims within 45 days after receipt of the claim and improperly calculated the amount of interest
due on the claims, in violation of §§376.383 and 376.384, RSMo.

5. In some instances, the Company failed to have an adequate process in place to
monitor whether or not providers that collect copayments from members in excess of 50% of the
cost of any single service make the necessary refunds to those members. In such instances, the
Company reimbursed the excess copayment to the provider. However, the examiners could not
readily ascertain whether the necessary refunds were ever made by the provider to the member, and
if so, when they were made and in what amount, thereby violating 20 CSR 100-8.040(2).

6. In some instances, the Company failed to acknowledge claims within 10 working
days from the date it received the initial grievance communication from the insured member, in
violation of §375.1007(2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.030(2).

_ WHEREAS, the Company does not admit any fault or wrongdoing with respect to the
factual and legal issues and disputes that were the subject of the examination; and

WHEREAS, the Company and the Department desire to resolve and settle all such issues
and disputes;

WHEREAS, the Company hereby agrees to take the following actions to bring it into
compliance with the statutes and regulations of Missouri and agrees to maintain those corrective
actions at all times:

1. The Company agrees to take corrective action to assure that the alleged errors noted

in the above-referenced market conduct examination report do not occur in the future:

2. The Company agrees to make all remedial payments required by this Stipulation of
Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiture within 90 days of the entry of a final Order closing this
examination, and agrees to file documentation of such payments as well as all remedial actions
taken by it to implement compliance with the terms of this Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary
Forfeiture, including explaining the steps taken and the results of such actions, with the Director
within 120 days of the entry of a final Order closing this examination, except as noted below:;

2



-

3. The Company agrees to review and pay all of its denied Pap smear claims denoted as
errors within the market conduct examination report, bearing in mind that for electronic claims, an
additional payment of one percent (1%) per month from the date 45 days after receipt of the claim
to the date of payment will be due in accordance with §376.383.5, RSMo (Supp. 2009); and for
paper claims, all interest accrued from the date of claim submission through the date of payment
will be due at a rate of nine per cent (9%) per annum pursuant to §408.020, RSMo, on those late
payments. A letter should be included with the refund payments indicating that the payments are
being made “as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct examination:” and

4, The Company agrees to review and pay all of its denied mammography claims
denoted as errors within the market conduct examination report, bearing in mind that for electronic
claims, an additional payment of one percent (1%) per month from the date 45 days after receipt of
the claim to the date of payment will be due in accordance with §376.383.5, RSMo (Supp. 2009);
and for paper claims, all interest accrued from the date of claim submission through the date of
payment will be due at a rate of nine per cent (9%) per annum pursuant to $408.020, RSMo. on
those late payments. A letter should be included with the refund payments indicating that the
payments are being made “as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct examination:” and

S The Company agrees to review and pay all of its denied PSA claims denoted as
errors within the market conduct examination report, bearing in mind that for electronic claims, an
additional payment of one percent (1%) per month from the date 45 days after receipt of the claim
to the date of payment will be due in accordance with §376.383.5, RSMo (Supp. 2009); and for
paper claims, all interest accrued from the date of claim submission through the date of payment
will be due at a rate of nine per cent (9%) per annum pursuant to §408.020, RSMo, on those late
payments. A letter should be included with the refund payments indicating that the payments are
being made “as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct examination;™ and

) 6. The Company agrees to review all of its ambulance/ER and cancer screening claims
administered on the Company’s Central Region Facets claims system that were received from July
1, 2006, through December 31, 2010, and paid after 45 days from the date of receipt and send
interest payments to the claimants with a letter stating that the interest payments are being paid “as a
result of a Missouri Market Conduct examination;” and

7. The Company agrees to review all of its claims administered on the Company’s
Central Region Facets claims system that were received on or after July 1, 2006, and paid prior to
November 1, 2012, to identify all instances where the scheduled co-payment charged to a member
for a single service exceeded 50% of the total cost of providing that single service. In those
instances where the aggregate amount of co-payments in excess of 50% applicable to a member is
equal to or exceeds $5.00, the Company will refund the excess amount of the co-payment directly to
the member. All such payments will include all interest accrued from the date of the claim through
the date of payment at the statutory rate of 9% per annum in accordance with §408.020, RSMo.
The Company will include a letter with the co-payment refunds indicating that the payments are
being made “as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct examination;” and




8. The Company agrees, on and after November |, 2012, to make refunds directly to
members of any copayments collected in excess of the 50% limitation set forth in 20 CSR 400-
7.100 and to maintain sufficient documentation of these refunds to allow audits of the process in
future market conduct examinations in compliance with 20 CSR 100-8.040(2). The Company
agrees 10 submit a written report outlining the details of this auditable process for making refunds
within 90 days after the Director enters a final Order closing this examination.

WHEREAS, the Company is of the position that this Stipulation of Settlement and
Voluntary Forfeiture is a compromise of disputed factual and legal allegations, and that payment of
a forfeiture is merely to resolve the disputes and avoid litigation; and

WHEREAS, the Company, after being advised by legal counsel. does hereby voluntarily and
knowingly waive any and all rights for procedural requirements, including notice and an
opportunity for a hearing, which may have otherwise applied to the above referenced Market
Conduct Examination: and

WHEREAS, the Company hereby agrees to the imposition of the ORDER of the Director
and as a result of Market Conduct Examination #0612-61-TGT and further agrees, voluntarily and
knowingly, to surrender and forfeit the sum of §5,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, in lieu of the institution by the Director of any action for the
SUSPENSION or REVOCATION of the Certificate(s) of Authority of the Company to transact the
business of insurance in the State of Missouri or the imposition of other sanctions, the Company
does hereby voluntarily and knowingly waive all rights to any hearing, does consent to the ORDER
of the Director and does surrender and forfeit the sum of §5,000, such sum payable to the Missouri
State School Fund, in accordance with §374.280, RSMo.

DATED: /0/3% //z- A W

President
Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield
HMO Missourt, Inc. f'’k/a BlueChoice




Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
1831 Chestnut Street

St. Louis, MO 63103-2275
anthem.com

Anthem &©

April 27, 2010

CONFIDENTIAL - TRADE SECRET
NON-PUBLIC RECORD

Carolyn H. Kerr

Senior Counsel, Market Conduct Section
Department of Insurance

Financial Institutions and Professional Registration
301 West High Street, Room 530

P.O. Box 690

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0690

Re: Response to Report on Missouri Market Conduct Examination #0612-61-TGT HMO Missouri, Inc.
d/b/a BlueChoice (NAIC #95358)

Dear Ms. Kerr;

This letter is in response to the report on Missouri Market Conduct Examination #0612-61-TGT for HMO
Missouri, Inc., d/b/a BlueChoice (company). Below are our responses to the errors and violations identified in
the report.

1. The Company wrongfully denied 16 Pap-smear claims. The denial reasons used by HMO MO on these
claims were not suitable exceptions to the Missouri mandate regarding pelvic and Pap-smear
examinations. Said denial reasons are in violation of Section 376.1250.1(1). RSMo.(Note: Item
identified as #1 on the Executive Summary and A.l. in the Claims Practices section.)

a. Disagree.

This criticism assessed that we denied claims for not paying for pelvic examination and PAP smear
for any nonsymptomatic woman covered under such policy or contract. Based upon our review we
respectfully disagree with such finding.

Under the policy, it states that services must be provided by a network provider. The benefits also
state that the services must be provided for routine care. However, the treatment of obesity is an
exclusion. In Attachment A, we have included a copy of our certificates that state these benefits.
We have found that these claims were denied for either an out of network provider or for an
excluded diagnosis. Attachment B contains a spreadsheet listing the explanation for each of the
claims in question.

Even assuming the Draft Report is correct and these claims were denied incorrectly, as stated in the
Draft Report, this sample had an Error Ratio of 2.96%, which by the Department’s own standards,
does not constitute a business practice. As this Error Ratio is below the NAIC Benchmark of 7%,

Aptvam Bise Cross and Bas Sheid @ the tade RghtCHOICES Managed Care e (RITL



Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
1831 Chestnut Street

St. Louis, MO 63103-2275
anthem.com

Anthem & ¥

the Company believes that these files are an anomaly and, the Company respectfully requests that
this finding be removed from the final report and not be reference in the order.

2. The company wrongfully denied 29 mammogram claims. The denial reasons used by HMO MO on

these claims were not suitable exceptions to the Missouri mandate regarding mammogram coverage.
Said denial reasons are in violation of Section 376.782, RSMo. (Note: Item identified as #2 on the
Executive Summary and A.3. in the Claims Practices section. There is no “A.2.” identified on the
report.)

a. Disagree.

The claims have been denied due to services being provided by a non-network provider. Under the
policy, services must be provided by a network provider. If the service is not provided by a network
provider, the claim will reject either for non referral from PCP or routine care by provider not
covered, again since the provider was not a network provider. Attachment C contains copies of the
HMO certificates stating these benefits.

Even assuming the Draft Report is correct and these claims were denied incorrectly, as stated in the
Draft Report, this sample had an Error Ratio of 3.20%, which by the Department’s own standards,
does not constitute a business practice. As this Error Ratio is below the NAIC Benchmark of 7%,
the Company believes that these files are an anomaly and, the Company respectfully requests that
this finding be removed from the final report and not be reference in the order.

The company wrongfully denied 16 PSA claims. The denial reasons used by HMO MO on these claims
were not suitable exceptions to the Missouri mandate regarding prostate examinations and laboratory
tests for cancer on any non-symptomatic male. Said denial reasons are in violation of Section
176.1250.1¢2), RSMo. (Note: Item identified as #3 on the Executive Summary and A.4. in the Claims
Practices section.)

a. Disagree.

This criticism assessed that we denied claims for not paying for a prostate examination and
laboratory tests for cancer for any nonsymptomatic man covered under such policy or contract.

The claims have been denied correctly based on the group contract. Under the policy, it states that
services must be provided by a network provider. The benefits also state that the services must be
provided for routine care. However, the treatment of sexual dysfunction care is an exclusion.
Attachment D contains a copy of our group contract that states these benefits. We have found that
these claims were denied for either an out of network provider or for an excluded diagnosis.
Attachment E contains a spreadsheet listing the explanation for each of the claims in question.

Even assuming the Draft Report is correct and these claims were denied incorrectly, as stated in the
Draft Report, this sample had an Error Ratio of 4.53%, which by the Department’s own standards,
does not constitute a business practice. As this Error Ratio is below the NAIC Benchmark of 7%,
the Company believes that these files are an anomaly and, the Company respectfully requests that
this finding be removed from the final report and not be reference in the order.

Antrmem Bise Cross and filus Sheid 5 the ede RIGHMCHOICES Managed Cae Inc (RITL

ASance® Lfs insurence Company (HALIC ) and HMO Mussoun nc e n most of
Matown  FT a0 cortaen St SOTWEle non-FMD berefts wrdererBen by HALIC anc
HMO benelts uoderwaien by MO Mssoun. Ing L Besefits are cnderwriBen Ty Aninem Life
muasce Comgany RIT s cenian afiRatel ofdy powaie SOTEmsive MervERd for e
tunded plans 50d G0 nol uncererts benelits  RIT HALIC, HWO Mssoun ne and mALIC are
noaperdent sl O the Bus Cross and Bue Shed Ancoaton



Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
41831 Chestnut Street

St. Louis, MO 63103-2275
anthem.com

Anthem &9

4. The Company failed to pay four claim files in a timely manner. The failure to pay within 45 calendar
days of the claim receipt date violates Sections 376.383.2, and 376.383.5, RSMo. (Note: Item
identified as #4 on the Executive Summary and A.5--A.6. in the Claims Practices section.)

a. Disagree.

Claim No: 042112636601: Our records indicate that on July 29, 2004 our company received a
claim for $66.44, We denied the claim on August 04, 2004. On February 2, 2005, we adjusted the
claim and paid $37.00. We do not believe interest was due on the claim because the claim was
adjusted within 45 days from the date the exception was made. When HMO Missouri, INC, receives
information that impacts a claim that was previously processed correctly, it is treated like a new
claim. See Attachment F for further documentation.

Claim No: 052151696800: This finding asserts that $16.75 interest is owed on an additional
payment of $335.00 made on 2/15/06 related to a claim received on 8/3/05 for which the Company
denied the claim for no referral submitted on 8/17/05. The referral was submitted on 10/24/05 and
additional payment was made on 2/15/06.

e Based on the prompt pay regulations, we paid interest in the amount of $7.60. Under the
prompt pay statute in this case, we originally processed the claim correctly, within the
appropriate time frames. Subsequent to that correct processing new information was
received on 10/25/05. With the new information this is now treated as a new claim and we
processed the claim in 114 days therefore interest was due for a total of 69 days.

e See Attachment G_| and G_2 for further documentation.

Claim No: 051373737901: This claim was received on May 17, 2005 and $18,153.93 was paid on
May 25, 2005. On August 24, 2005, we adjusted the claims and paid an additional $514.00 that was
approved for another day of care. $1.35 (check #321577) in interest was paid on 10/13/05. No
additional interest is due on this claim. See Attachment H for further documentation.

Claim No: 050532258601: Our records indicate that on February 22, 2005 our company received a
claim for $1423.45; we denied the claim on March 16, 2005 for no referral. On April 20, 2005, a
referral was received and the claim was adjusted and paid on April 20, 2005. We do not believe
interest was due on the claim because the claim was adjusted within 45 days from the receipt of new
information.

e Based on the prompt pay regulations, interest is not owed on the additional payment. Under
the prompt pay statute in this case, we originally processed the claim correctly, within the
appropriate time frames. Subsequent to that correct processing new information was
received; this new information is then treated like a new claim, which was then processed
within appropriate time frames. Accordingly, we have discharged our obligation under the
prompt pay statute and interest would not apply to the additional payment. We have
previously forward our 2005 procedure on how interest is determined.

e  We received an Order to Cure the violations from the Department of Insurance that some of
the claims adjusted did not follow the regulation. A business decision was made to pay
interest on all claims adjusted from January 1, 2002 — April 20, 2005.

¢ See Attachment I for further documentation.

Anthem Siue Croes wnd Bhus Shisd u the Usde RgMCHOICES Mansges Care e (RITL
Hesltty Alance® Lfe isawiance Comsany (HALIC) and HMO Masoun inc usa n mesl of
Mascal AT a0d cpten afRlids BOTWEEe (OA-HMD Dene'ts undetwrBen by MALIC anc
HMO Denafis LaSetwEmen by HAMO VMalou IR L ie benelts aw ondecwriflen Dy Aninerm Lifs
sauwce Compaty AT anc senar afeten ooy provele BImwnTEe setees o0 el
tunced pans 300 0 1Ol uncenwte benelts  FIT, HALIC. HMD Masowr nc aed HALIC e
nospenient wermen of he Bur Tiom and Bile Shei Aasooaton




Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
1831 Chestnut Street

St. Louis, MO 63103-2275
anthem.com

Anthem. ©&@

Even assuming the Draft Report is correct and these claims were denied incorrectly, as stated in the
Draft Report, these two samples had an Error Ratio of .28% for the Ambulance/Emergency Room
Claims and .79% for the Cancer Claims, which by the Department’s own standards, does not
constitute a business practice. As this Error Ratio is below the NAIC Benchmark of 7%, the
Company believes that these files are an anomaly and, the Company respectfully requests that this |
finding be removed from the final report and not be reference in the order. |

5. The Company’s claim handling procedures and records do not allow the examiners to readily ascertain
and adequately determine if, when, how, and in what amounts its agents, the participating providers,
are refunding to the enrollees on amounts which were paid in excess of the percentages allowed by 20
CSR 400-7.100. (Note: Item identified as #5 on the Executive Summary and Section B under General
Handling Practices.)

a. Disagree

This criticism assessed that we do not maintain any “auditable™ procedure to assure that providers
are actually refunding excess copayment charges back to members.

The Company believes the process as described below complies with the requirements of 20 CSR
400-7.100. Nothing in this regulation requires Health Plans to maintain an “auditable™ procedure as
implied in the draft report. As noted in the responses provided in March and November of 2008 to
the request for a description of how refunds of co-payment amounts that exceed 50% of the total
cost of providing any single service to an enrollee are to be addressed, the network manual (which
has also been available to providers and others on the company’s website) provides detailed
information on collection of co-payments from HMO members and how the 50% co-payment rule is
applied to claims submitted for HMO members. The manual also instructs providers regarding
refunding the appropriate amount to members when the provider has collected a co-payment that
exceeds 50% of the total cost of providing any single service to an enrollee. For your convenience,
we have provided below certain information from the network operations manual:

50% CoPay Rule

An HMO member's copay cannot be more than 50% of the cost of services,

When you submit a claim to BlueCHOICE, we determine if 50 percent of the allowed amount
for the service(s) provided is less than the copay amount. If so, we adjust the member's copay to
be 50 percent of the allowed amount for the service(s).We then pay you up to the remaining
allowed amount.

Your Remittance Advice will indicate if an adjustment was made to the member's copay due to
the copayment normally charged to the member being more than 50 percent of the allowed
amount for the service(s) provided. If we adjust the copay, you owe the member the difference
between the normally charged copay amount and the adjusted copay amount.

50% CoPay Rule Example

A member receives care at the office of Dr. Smith, a specialist. The office calculates the billed
charge for this service as $20, accepts the member's $15 specialist copay as indicated on the ID
card, and submits billed charged to BlueCHOICE. Upon adjudication, BlueCHOICE
determines the allowed amount for this service to be $18. Since 50 percent of the allowed

Anthem Bise Cross snd Blus Sheeid & the Tade RightCHOICER Managed Care Ine [RIT]
Heatthy Alance® Lie insurancs Company (HALIC) and FMO Masoun, Inc wse » most of
Mugsowi  RIT and certain affilates sdmmnater non-HMO Denefis underwriien by HALIC snd
WO benefits underwiten by HMO Missoun, inc Life cenefis ars enoarwriien by Anthem Lie
Irswrmnce Company RIT and certen sflates only provide sdmesstative services for sell
tunded plans and o not underrite Denefts RIT HALIC HMC Massun Inc and HALIC aie
independant kcensees of the Bue Cross and Blue Shisid Assocation

. @@=



Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
1831 Chestnut Street

St. Louis, MO 63103-2275
anthem.com

Anthem €9

amount ($18) is $9 and is less than the copay ($15), BlueCHOICE will adjust the member’s
copay to be $9, and will reimburse Dr. Smith up to the remaining allowed amount ($9). Dr.
Smith owes the member a refund of $6 ($15 minus $9 equals $6).

Additionally, the Explanation of Benefits (EOB) and remittance advice serve as a monitoring
mechanism for both the provider and member to identify if the provider has collected a copayment
in excess of the 50% limit. The provider remittance highlights the copayment due from the member
for the services. When the provider reviews the remittance information for a specific claim and
prepares to post the related claim, they are prompted to follow the procedures in the network
operations manual if excess copayment has been collected. The member’s EOB for a claim also
highlights the copayment that was due for a particular service. As such, if the provider collected a
copayment in excess of the amount indicated on the claim, the provider and member would be
aware that a refund is due to the member from the provider who collected the copayment.

To further clarify why we do not directly refund excess copayments back to our members, providers
deal personally with the member at the time of service and the providers are obligated to comply
with the 50% rule as discussed above. Because only the providers deal with the member at that
point, the company cannot and does not know whether the provider actually received a copayment
from the member or what copayment amount, if any, was received by the provider at that time. As
such, the provider must make the determination as to any refund amount, if any, based on the
copayment knowledge that is known only to the provider. In addition, the company likewise cannot
know who, if anyone, paid the copayment amount at that time. For example, a copayment might be
paid by a divorced father pursuant to a court order rather than the member. Likewise, a dependent
might pay a copayment rather than a subscriber. Only the provider could know whether, and to
whom, any refund might be owed.

We therefore believe this process as described complies with the requirements of 20 CSR 400-
7.100. The Company respectfully requests that this finding be removed from the final report
and not be referenced in the order.

6. Five complaints involving claims were not acknowledged by the Company within 10 working days of the
date from receiving the initial grievance communication from the insured member. Reference: Section
375.1007 (2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.030(2) (Note: This item was not referenced in the Executive
Summary and was identified in Section III under Complaints.)

a. Disagree

The Company acknowledges that the files suggest that the grievances were not
acknowledged timely. It is often difficult to route grievances to the correct unit immediately
because of variances in the way they are received. Even though instructions on the correct
method for filing grievances are clear in member and provider communications,
correspondence is often received at a wrong address, and/or it is not clearly marked as a
grievance on the envelope, which delays receipt in the correct department. Because of that,
the Company does not believe that any perceived deficiency should be considered a general
business practice.



Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
1831 Chestnut Street

St. Louis, MO 63103-2275
anthem.com

Anthem. <9

The Company also notes that it has taken steps to improve both the initial identification of
correspondence as grievances and in processing those grievances in a timely manner, once
they are identified. We continuously work with our mailroom vendor to identify issues such
as these, and to put corrective actions in place to improve the service level of quality.

The Company believes that these files are an anomaly and, the Company respectfully
requests that this finding be removed from the final report and not be referenced in the

order.

The Company offers our sincere gratitude to the Department and to the professionalism extended to us
throughout the course of the examination. Open communication was evident at all times between the examiners
and the Company making the examination run smoothly and efficiently.

We appreciate the opportunity to respond to the findings in the examiners report. Please review our responses
and let us know if you have any further comments or questions regarding the information we have provided.

Elizabeth A. Cox
Compliance Director, Anthem BCBS

cc: Dennis Matheis, President and GM, Anthem BCBS, Missouri

Joseph P. Murray, Senior Managing Counsel

David A. Smith, Government Affairs Director, Anthem BCBS

Amy Philipps, Project Director
Attachments:

A: Non-group Membership Certificate
L

e
HMO
Exam_Attachment A

B: Spreadsheet for 16 Pap-smear claims
padl
HMO

Exam_Attachment B.

C: Non-group Membership Certificate

Antrsm Shoe Cross 8nd Hive Shid 8 the Tade RghTHOICER Managed Care ne (RITL
Heakhy Almnce® Lie insurance Compamy (MALIC) and HMIC Masour. e ese m most of
Masous BT pnd ceter afaies adTwnmied son-HUD Denefly Ledersrflen by AALC 802
FAD Senefls srdecwetien Ty HMC MimSowl NC Lie Defefls gt underer Ben by Arem Ui
tryarance Company  RIT and conan afEates ool prowcE sSTwmEAtve Mevees B ol
Nrded plans and 3¢ ael Undererts Seselts T HALIC, HMC Mansun ine ane HALIC me
Foeptndect hoensees of e Bue Coom 00 Sue Shea Assocaion




Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
1831 Chestnut Street

St. Louis, MO 63103-2275
anthem.com

Anthem. &V

v |

-
ke

HMO
Exam_Attachment C

D: Group Contract
oo @

S
ks

HMO
Exam_Attachment D

E: Spreadsheet for 16 PSA Claims

peld
HMO
Exam_Attachment E.

F: Prompt Pay Documentation

gl
HMO
Exam_Attachment F,

G: Prompt Pay Documentation

a4 =

\HMO Exam_Attach HMO Exam_Attach
G_1l.doc G_2 .pdf

H: Prompt Pay Documentation

sl
HMO
Exam_Attachment H,

I: Prompt Pay Documentation

pall
HMO
Exam_Attachment L.«

Antam Bl Cross and Bive Shelc m e vade RgntCHOICED Maragez Care ine [FIT)
Healty Alancell Lie imuisnce Company (HALIC) seng HMD Masoun e e o mog of
kaies paTWEle non-HMD Densfis undereriien by RALIC B
HMT Mmaoun M Lfe Senefly Fe oncerwBan by Arthern Lts

” iT ane sertan afated Cofy prowce SETenSEabve LeceCes for sad
hrged pans and 55 not endererts Senelts M AALIC. HMC Mmaoun N and HALC e
rdapenae! kanasen of e e $os wnd Sae St Acoatn




STATE OF MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
AND
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

FINAL MARKET CONDUCT EXAMINATION REPORT
Of the Health Business of

HMO MISSOURI, INC, d/b/a BlueChoice
NAIC # 95358

MISSOURI EXAMINATION # 0612-61-TGT

NAIC EXAM TRACKING SYSTEM # MO 268-M25

October 30, 2012

Home Office
1831 Chestnut
St. Louis, MO 63103-2275




TABLE OF CONTENTS

BOIRE WEIRI oo ert A i s v raem s n e sr ek A R I A ST S s FE XA AR P e ws T s S 3
SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION. c.ocvcsssivusnucnsssvvsssssisassssvonsicasonsscivissvassvs 4
EXRCUTIVE SUMMARY . .cocniiimsimasovionirsssussaiionssaassisdssndsssssoossassdbasssonss 6
EXAMINATION FENDENGS...oovmscumnismiimssinnisons sans inasmsissvasssminssm 7
L. COMPANY AUTHOREUATION. .. oconsomnnsssnrsnnerspsnnsonnsansasssnsosaasssasassass 8
II.. CLAIM PRACTHUES......ccuoirinnvasorsnesssannsansinensnenspessssiransmianssresssnssine 8

A, Unfhir Settlemenit of CIEmS. .. ..o mmimmmas it gt st ik aai s s iass) 9

B. General handling Practices....................... S S R TR AR R R 14
I COMPLATNT St et it oo as i s s et e s AR RS TSN AR 16
IV. CRITICISMS AND FORMAL REQUESTS TIME STUDY ....ccviviniinninnann 18
EXAMINATION REPORT SUBMISSION.....c.cosceciassnssncnssisessasassassnssinsassine 19

VERIFICATION OF WRITTEN REPORT OF EXAMINATION

(]




FOREWORD

This is a targeted market conduct examination report of HMO Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Blue
Choice, (NAIC Code # 95358). This examination was conducted at the offices of the
Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration
(DIFP).

This examination report is generally a report by exception. However, failure to criticize
specific practices, procedures, products or files does not constitute approval thereof by

the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (DIFP).

During this examination, the examiners cited errors made by the Company. Statutory

citations were as of the examination period unless otherwise noted.

When used in this report:

“Company” or “HMO MO:” refers to HMO Missouri, Inc. d/b/a BlueChoice;

“CSR” refers to Code of State Regulations;

“Department™ refers to the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions
and Professional Registration;

“NAIC” refers to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners; and

“RSMo™ refers to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.



SCOPE OF THE EXAMINATION

The authority of the Department to perform this examination includes, but is not limited
to, §§ 354.190, 374.110, 374.190, 374.205, 375.445, 375.938, 375.1009, and 376.384,
RSMo.

The purpose of this examination was to determine if the Company complied with
Missouri statues, DIFP regulations and to consider whether the Company’s operations are
consistent with the public interest. The primary period covered by this review is January
1, 2003, through December 31. 2005, unless otherwise noted. However, errors

discovered outside of this time period may also be included in the report.

This examination was a targeted examination involving the following business functions
and lines of business:

e (Claims — Denied Cancer

e (Claims — Denied Child Immunization

e (Claims — Denied Emergency/Ambulance

e Claims — Denied Mammograms

e (Claims — Denied Pap (Papanicolaou Test)

e Claims — Denied PSA (Prostrate-Specific Antigen)

e Complaints, Grievances and Appeals

This examination was conducted in accordance with the standards established in the
NAIC Market Regulation Handbook. As such, the examiners utilized the benchmark
error rate guidelines from the Market Regulation Handbook when conducting reviews.
The NAIC benchmark error rate for claims practices is seven percent (7%), five percent
(5%) for prompt pay reviews of health claims and ten percent (10%) for all other trade
practices. Error rates exceeding these benchmarks are presumed to indicate a general
business practice. The benchmark error rates were not utilized, however, for reviews not

applying the general business practice standard.




In performing this examination, the examiners only reviewed a sample of the Company’s
practices, procedures, products and files. Therefore, some noncompliant practices,
procedures, products and files may not have been discovered. As such, this report may
not fully reflect all of the practices and procedures of the Company. As indicated
previously, failure to identify or criticize improper or noncompliant business practices in

this state or other jurisdictions does not constitute acceptance of such practices.

Ln




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Department conducted a targeted market conduct examination of HMO Missouri Inc.
d/b/a Blue Choice. The contents of the examination report reflect the errors and
violations that the examiners discovered during their review of the Company’s records.

The principal issues of concern found in this examination are as follows:

1. The Company wrongfully denied 16 Pap-smear claims. The denial reasons used by
HMO MO on these claims were not suitable exceptions to the Missouri mandate
regarding pelvic and Pap-smear examinations. Said denial reasons are in violation of

§§375.1007(12), 376.1199.1(1) and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo.

2. The Company wrongfully denied 27 mammogram claims. The denial reasons used by
HMO MO on these claims were not suitable exceptions to the Missouri mandate
regarding mammogram coverage. Said denial reasons are in violation of
§§375.1007(12), 376.1199.1(1) and 376.782, RSMo.

3. The Company wrongfully denied 13 PSA claims. The denial reasons used by HMO
MO on these claims were not suitable exceptions to the Missouri mandate regarding

prostate examinations and laboratory tests for cancer on any non-symptomatic male.

Said denial reasons are in violation of §§ 375.1007(12) and 376.1250.1(2), RSMo.

4. The Company failed to pay three claim files in a timely manner. The failure to pay
interest on claims when the claims are not paid within 45 calendar days of the claim

receipt date violates § 376.383.5, RSMo.

5. The Company’s claim handling procedures and records do not allow the examiners to
readily ascertain and adequately determine if, when, how, and in what amounts its agents,
the participating providers, are refunding to the enrollees on amounts which were paid in
excess of the percentages allowed by 20 CSR 400-7.100, in violation of § 374.205 and 20
CSR 300.2.200 [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-8.040, eff. 07/30/08].

6




EXAMINATION FINDINGS




L

IIL.

COMPANY AUTHORIZATION

Missouri law determines which companies may sell insurance and the lines of insurance
these companies may sell by requiring that each obtain the appropriate authority to
transact the business of insurance. To protect the consumer, Missouri enacted laws and
regulations to ensure that companies provide fair and equal treatment in its business
dealings with Missouri citizens. An insurance company receives a Certificate of
Authority that allows it to operate within the state only after it complies with certain

application requirements regulated by the Department.

HMO Missouri, Inc. d/b/a BlueChoice, a Missouri corporation, has current authority to
transact business in Missouri as a HMO carrier identified under §§ 354.400-354.636,
RSMo.

CLAIMS PRACTICES

This section of the report is designed to provide a review of the Company’s claims
handling practices. Examiners reviewed how the Company handled claims to determine
the accuracy of payment, adherence to contract provisions, and compliance with Missouri

statutes and regulations.

To minimize the duration of the examination, while still achieving an accurate evaluation
of claim practices, the examiners restricted the claim review process to only those claims
denied by the Company. The review consisted of Missouri claims denied by the

Company with a closing date of from January 2004 through December 2005.

A claim file is determined in accordance with 20 CSR 100-8.040 and the NAIC Market
Regulation Handbook. Error rates are established when testing for compliance with laws
that apply a general business practice standard (e.g; §§ 375.1000 — 375.1018, and
375.445, RSMo) and compared with the NAIC benchmark error rate of seven percent
(7%) and five percent (5%) for electronically submitted health claims per §376.384.3,

8



RSMo. Error rates in excess of the NAIC or statutory benchmark error rates are

presumed to indicate a general business practice contrary to the law.

Errors indicating a failure to comply with laws that do not apply to the general business

practice standard are separately noted as errors and are not included in the error rates.

For purposes of this targeted report, a claim error will include, but not be limited to, any
of the following:

e An unreasonable or wrongful denial of a claim.

o A failure to calculate claim benefits correctly.

e A failure to comply with Missouri law regarding claim settlement practices.
Missouri statutes require the Company to disclose to first-party claimants all pertinent
benefits, coverage or other provisions of an insurance policy under which a claim is

presented. Claim denials must be given to the claimant in writing, and the Company

must maintain a copy in its claim files.

A. Unfair Settlement of Claims

The examiners reviewed the Company’s claim handling processes to determine
compliance with contract provisions and adherence to unfair claims statutes and
regulations. Whenever a claim file reflected that the Company failed to meet these

standards, the examiners cited the Company for noncompliance.
The results of this review are as follows:

1. Denied Pap-Smear Claims

Field Size: 540
Sample Size: 540
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 16
Error Ratio: 2.96%



The following errors were cited in this review:

Claim documentation indicates that the Company wrongfully denied the following 16
pap-smear claims. The denial reasons given to the examination staff were not suitable
exceptions to the Missouri mandate regarding pelvic and pap-smear examination
coverage. Furthermore, the Company failed to provide a reasonable and accurate

explanation of the basis or reasons for its denials.

Reference: §§ 375.1007(12), 376.1199.1(1) and 376.1250.1(1), RSMo.

Claim Number

050060077800 12/22/2004 Non-referral from primary care physician.
050660131100 02/24/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
051020375800 02/01/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
051095436400 04/07/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
050600328001 02/11/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
051222875400 04/29/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
051390358300 05/09/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
051443614100 04/29/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
051600645200 05/25/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052200367500 07/22/2005 Care for obesity not covered.

052240583700 07/18/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052300680800 08/04/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052310600500 08/05/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052580475500 08/31/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052583583000 09/14/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052700755200 09/12/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.

Date Claim Incurred

10

Company Denial Reason




2. Denied Mammogram Claims

Field Size: 905
Sample Size: 905
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 27
Error Ratio: 2.98 %

The following errors were cited in this review:

Claim documentation indicates that the Company wrongfully denied the following 29
mammogram claims. The denial reasons given to the examination staff were not suitable
exceptions to the Missouri mandate regarding mammogram coverage. Furthermore, the

Company failed to provide a reasonable and accurate explanation of the basis or reasons

for its denials.

Reference: §§ 375.1007(12), 376.1199.1(1) and 376.782, RSMo.

Claim Number

Date Claim Incurred

43490548000 12/01/2004 Non-referral from primary care physician.
43622617400 12/13/2004 Non-referral from primary care physician.
50560627700 02/15/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
50565569800 02/17/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
51184593700 04/18/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
51950433600 07/01/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
52410104500 08/17/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
52580403600 08/29/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
52972776100 10/10/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
51612949700 06/03/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
51573299600 05/17/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
52492225200 08/17/2005 Routine care by provider not covered.

52973573000 10/10/2005 Routine care by provider not covered.

52762243900 09/24/2005 Routine care by provider not covered.

52693723100 09/01/2005 Routine care by provider not covered.

11

Company Denial Reason




Claim Number

Date Claim Incurred

52633240600
52503886100
52384070600
515436355200
51164174000
50780660600
50544242900
50341728700
50322434400
50135622500
50043427000
53074301800

09/12/2005
08/25/2005
08/10/2005
05/17/2005
04/18/2005
01/04/2005
02/15/2005
01/27/2005
01/24/2005
12/13/2004
11/17/2004
10/25/2005

Company Denial Reason

Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.
Routine care by provider not covered.

Failure to obtain preauthorization.

3. Denied PSA (Prostate-Specific Antigen) Claims

Field Size:
Sample Size:

Type of Sample:
Number of Errors:

Error Ratio:

The following errors were cited in this review:

Claim documentation indicates that the Company wrongtully denied the following 13

PSA claims.

exceptions to the Missouri mandate regarding prostate examinations and laboratory tests

for cancer on any non-symptomatic covered male. Furthermore, the Company failed to

353
353
Census
13
3.7%

The denial reasons given to the examination staff were not suitable

provide a reasonable and accurate explanation of the basis or reasons for its denials.

Reference: §§ 375.1007(12) and 376.1250.1(2), RSMo.

12




Claim Number

Date Claim Incurred

051590423600 05/26/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
051167008701 04/19/2005 Not a covered service.
051790566700 06/20/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
051870553200 06/28/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052083138600 07/20/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052100472800 07/19/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052272732100 08/09/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
052373338600 08/12/2005 Not a covered service.
052760499100 09/16/2005 Not a covered service.
052914142100 01/05/2005 Not a covered service.
052914148900 10/05/2005 Not a covered service.
053013151600 10/19/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.
053210600200 11/10/2005 Non-referral from primary care physician.

Company Denial Reason

4, Ambulance/Emergency Room Claims Not Paid Within 45 Days

Field Size: 360
Sample Size: 360
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 1
Error Ratio: .28%

The following error was cited in this review:

Claim item 042112636601 was not paid within 45 calendar days of the date the claim
was received. The failure in not making a timely payment resulted in the Company
owing an additional $2.39 of interest on this claim that was received by BlueChoice on
07/29/04 and not paid until 02/02/05. (Interest owed = the claim benefit amount of
$37.00 x .046 = $1.70)

Reference: § 376.383.5. RSMo.

13



S. Cancer Claims Not Paid Within 45 Days

Field Size: 379
Sample Size: 379
Type of Sample: Census
Number of Errors: 3
Error Ratio: 79%

The following errors were cited in this review:

(a) Claim item 052151696800 was not paid within 45 calendar days of the date the claim
was received. The failure in not making a timely payment resulted in the Company
owing an additional $16.75 of interest on this claim that was received by BlueChoice on
08/03/05 and not paid until 02/15/06. (Interest owed = the claim benefit amount of
$335.00 x .049 = §$16.42)

Reference: § 376.383.5, RSMo.

(b) Claim item 051373737901 was not paid within 45 calendar days of the date the claim
was received. The failure in not making a timely payment resulted in the Company
owing an additional $7.80 of interest on this claim that was received by BlueChoice on
05/17/05 and not paid until 08/24/05. (Interest owed = the claim benefit amount of
$514.00 x .01733 - $1.35 of interest paid by the Company = $7.56)

Reference: § 376.383.5, RSMo.

(c) Claim item 050532258601 was not paid within 45 calendar days of the date the claim
was received. The failure in not making a timely payment resulted in the Company
owing an additional $55.66 of interest on this claim that was received by BlueChoice on
02/22/05 and not paid until 04/20/05. (Interest owed = the claim benefit amount of
$1,423.45 x .004333 =$6.17)

Reference: § 376.383.5, RSMo.

14



B. General Handling Practices

Apart from the review of determining those claims that were improperly denied, reduced
or delayed by the Company, the examination staff reviewed the carrier’s procedures for
maintaining proper control over the usage of Coordination of Benefits (COB), deductible
and coinsurance provisions.

The results of this review are as follows:

The examination team discovered that HMO MO does not maintain any auditable
procedure to assure that excess copayment charges (amounts in excess of 50%) are
actually being refunded back to insured members. The examiners found that the
Company’s claim files lacked any documentation that would verify any monitoring by
HMO MO to make certain that medical providers were reimbursing members for any

excessive co-payments collected.

The Company provided the following explanation when asked by the examiners how it
dealt with the excess copayment issue: “Providers participating in our HMO network

have access to the Company’s website www.bcbsmo.com; where the network operations

manual can be found. This manual provides detailed information on collecting co-
payments from HMO members and how the 50% co-payment rule is applied to claims
submitted for HMO members. The member’s co-payment section of the manual also
instructs the provider to refund members when the office has collected a co-payment in

an amount greater than 50% of the allowed amount for the service(s) billed.”

HMO's are responsible for complying with provisions 20 CSR 400-7.100, dealing with
co-payments to be paid by its enrollees for the cost of health care services. HMO
Missouri has made its participating providers agents for handling these co-payments and
making sure that the enrollees do not pay co-payments that are in excess of the
percentages set forth in that regulation. The Company’s claim handling procedures and

records do not allow the examiners to readily ascertain and adequately determine if,

15



L

when, how, and in what amounts its agents, the participating providers, are refunding to
the enrollees on amounts which were paid in excess of the percentages allowed by 20
CSR 400-7.100.

Reference: § 374.205, RSMo, and 20 CSR 300-2.200(2) [as replaced by, 20 CSR 100-
8.040(2), eff. 07/30/08].

COMPLAINTS

This section of the report is designed to provide a review of the Company’s complaint
handling practices. Examiners reviewed how the Company handled complaints to ensure

it was performing according to its own guidelines and Missouri statutes and regulations.

Section 375.936(3), RSMo, requires companies to maintain a registry of all written
complaints received for the last three years. The registry must include all Missouri

complaints, including those sent to the DIFP and those sent directly to the Company.

The examiners verified the Company’s complaint registry, dated January 1, 2003,
through December 31, 2005. The registry contained a total of 223 complaints. They
reviewed all 79 complaints that went through DIFP and all 144 complaints that did not

come through the Department, but went directly to the Company.

The review consisted of an evaluation of the nature of each complaint, the disposition of
the complaint, and the time taken to process the complaint as required by § 375.936(3).
RSMo, and 20 CSR 300-2.200(3)(D) (as replaced by 20 CSR 100-8.040, effective
7/30/08).

The examiners noted the following exceptions during their review:

16




The following five complaints involving claims were not acknowledged by the Company

within 10 working days of the date from receiving the initial grievance communication

from the insured member.

Reference: § 375.1007 (2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.030(2)

Claim
Number
0202941194
0203028735
0510083350
0202123852
0202786584

Notification

Date

06/03/2005
06/24/2005
03/10/2005
12/13/2004
05/09/2005

17

Acknowledgement

Date

07/14/2005
08/18/2005
04/01/2005
01/27/2005
06/24/2005

Number of
Working Days
28
38
16

31

"y
b s




IV. CRITICISM AND FORMAL REQUEST TIME STUDY

This study is based upon the time required by the Company to provide the examiners
with the requested material or to respond to criticisms. Missouri law requires companies
to respond to criticisms and formal requests within 10 calendar days. Please note that in
the event an extension was requested by the Company and granted by the examiners, the
response was deemed timely if it was received within the time frame granted by the
examination team. If the response was not received within that time period, the response
was not considered timely.

The amount of time taken by the Company to respond is noted below.

A. Criticism Time Studv

Calendar Days Number of Criticisms Percentage
Received within time limit, 7 100.0%

including any extensions.
Received outside time-limit,

including any extensions. 0 0%
No Response: 0 0%
Total: 7 100%

In this review, the Company responded to all criticisms within a timely manner.

Reference: § 374.205.2(2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-8.040

B. Formal Request Time Study

Calendar Days Number of Criticisms Percentage
Received within time limit, 10 100.0%

including any extensions.
Received outside time-limit,

including any extensions. 0 0%
No Response: 0 0%
Total: 10 100%

In this review, the Company responded to all formal requests within a timely manner.

Reference: § 374.205.2(2), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-8.040

18



EXAMINATION REPORT SUBMISSION

Attached hereto is the Division of Insurance Market Regulation’s Final Report of the
examination of HMO Missouri, Inc. d/b/a BlueChoice (NAIC #95358)., Examination Number
0612-61-TGT. This examination was conducted by David Pierce, John Clubb, and Jack
Baldwin. The findings in the Final Report were extracted from the Market Conduct Examiner’s
Draft Report, dated March 17, 2010. Any changes from the text of the Market Conduct
Bxaminer’s Draft Report reflected in this Final Report were made by the Chief Market Conduct

caminer or with the Chief Market Conduct Examiner’s approval. This Final Report has been
| 3‘\'iewed and approved by the undersigned.

IR

M\ il AN\ [O@O /RQY&
Jim Mealer Date
Chief Market Conduct Examiner

V

19



	Order
	Stipulation

	Company Response

	Exam Report


